COMMISOIONERD JOURNAL
Wednesday Regular December 23, 2015

The Coshocton County Commissioners met in Regular session on Wednesday, December 23, 2015
with Mr. Dane Shryock, Mr. Gary Fischer and Mr. D. Curtis Lee. Also in attendance was Mrs. Beth
Scott, The Beacon and Mrs. Mary Beck, Administrator/Clerk.

Approve Minutes

Mr. Lee made a motion, second by Mr. Fischer to approve the minutes for the Monday, December
21, 2015 meeting as presented.
Vote: Shryock yea
Fischer yea
Lee yea

Approve Bills

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Lee to approve the bills per computer printout dated
December 23, 2015.
Vote: Shryock yea
Fischer yea
Lee yea

Dog Wardens Report

Received the Dog Wardens Report for the week ending December 21, 2015 with 2 dogs picked up
by the warden, 3 dogs brought in as strays, 2 dogs destroyed, 3 citations issued, 26 calls handled, 21
licenses sold, 10 dogs sold, 2 dogs redeemed, 3 dogs per owner surrender, $5.00 in boarding fees
collected for a total of $482.00 in fees collected.

Prosecutors Annual Report

Received the Coshocton County Prosecutors Annual Report for the period September 1, 2014
through August 31, 2015.

Blanket Meeting Request — Veterans

Mr. Lee made a motion, seconded by Mr. Fischer to authorize a Blanket Meeting Request for the
Veterans Service Commission to attend Meetings, Conferences, Seminars and Training for the 2016
calendar year.
Vote: Shryock yea
Fischer yea
Lee yea

Transfers/Additionals/Reductions

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Lee to approve the following
Transfers/Additionals/Reductions which have been certified by the County Auditor.

Transfer — Self Insurance

TO FROM AMOUNT
002-0100-5102.00 Salaries 002-0100-5260.00 Cont. Admin. Fees $20.00
002-0100-5110.00 OPERS 002-0100-5260.00 Cont. Admin. Fees $10.00

002-0100-5115.00 Medicare 002-0100-5260.00 Cont. Admin. Fees $32.00
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244-0100-5115.00

244-0100-5102.00

110-0100-5260.00

001-0270-5115.00

001-0270-5101.00

040-0100-5115.00

001-0220-5102.00

403-0100-5102.00
403-0100-5115.00
403-0100-5102.00
403-0100-5102.00

200-0400-5102.00
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Additional — Common Pleas Court

Medicare

Salaries

Unappropriated Fund Balance

Unappropriated Fund Balance

Additional — Senior Levy

Cont. Levy Dist. Unappropriated Fund Balance

Medicare Tax

Salaries — Off.

Medicare Tax

Salaries — Off.

Salaries
Medicare
Salaries
Salaries

Salaries

Transfer — Muni Court

001-0270-5400.01

001-1410-5113.00

Co. 2/5 Share

Group & Liabil.

Transfer — REA

040-0100-5113.00

Health/Dental/Life

Transfer — Common Pleas

001-0220-5110.00

OPERS

Transfer — Detac Treasurer

403-0100-5200.00
403-0100-5111.00
403-0100-5210.00
403-0100-5113.00

Supplies

W. Comp.
Equipment
Health Insurance

Total

Transfer — Sheriff Litter

200-0400-5310.00

Transportation

Reduction — CDBG

220-0547-5260.03
220-0547-5260.02
220-0546-5260.02
220-0547-5260.01
220-0546-5260.04
220-0546-5260.03

Parks & Rec.
Sewer Fac. Improv.
Water Fac. Improv.
Fair Housing

$12.00

$876.00

$20.69

$115.00

$1,800.00

$170.00

$3.377.00

$424.06
$210.02
$396.00
$963.83
$1,993.91

$1,000.00

($6,815.00)
($21,800.00)
($39,547.00)
($1,000.00)

Fire Protection & Equip($7,978.00)

Parks & Rec.

(84.422.00)

Total ($81,562.00)

Reduction — Sheriff

243-0100-5110.00
243-0100-5102.00

OPERS
Salaries

($1,264.42)
($9.379.58)

Total ($10,644.00)

Reduction — Sheriff

154-0100-5110.00
154-0100-5115.00
154-0100-5102.00
154-0100-5400.00

LETF-OPERS
LETF-Medicare
LETF-Salaries
LETF-Other

($5,893.21)
($524.01)
($35,705.20)

($5.325.02)

Total $47,447.44
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Additional — Hopewell
083-0100-51020.00 Salaries Unappropriated Fund Balance $5,800.00
Transfer — Prosecutor
001-0140-5102.00 Salaries Emp. 001-0140-5101.00 Salaries Off. $4,000.00
404-0100-5115.00 Medicare Tax 404-0100-5111.00 Workers Comp. $120.00
Total $4,120.00

Reduction — Litter

200-0300-5210.02 Equip. — Trailers ($2,547.01)
200-0300-5400.02 Other Collection ($5.931.31)

Total ($8,478.32)
Reduction — Prosecutor

245-0100-5102.00 Salaries ($208.00)

Vote: Shryock yea
Fischer yea
Lee yea

Discussion — ACA Reporting

Ms. Christine Sycks, County Auditor attended the meeting to discuss the 2016 ACA Reporting.
Ms. Sycks stated that in 2015 we did a conversion and the information was not available for us to
report in 2015. However, she has been assured that for 2016 we will be able to do the reporting
ourselves. She is still working with SSI to confirm everything and she will also make certain the
Commissioners are aware of what information will be needed.

Discussion — Public Defender Board

Mr. Jeff Mullen attended the meeting at the request of the Commissioners to discuss the Public
Defender Board appointments. Mr. Shryock stated that we are required to have 2 attorneys on the
board, but we do have difficulty in finding attorneys to serve. We have been informed that Mr.
Mike McCullough was resigning in the near future. Mr. Lee stated that he is our appointment. He
then asked if there has ever been a time when we did not have an attorney on the board. Mr. Mullen
stated he can remember a short period where we did not have any attorneys on the board. Mr.
Shryock stated that we have had conversation about getting an out of town attorney or we can fill
the position with a local resident. Mr. Mullen stated that Ms. Linda Webber does serve on the board
and she previously was a licensed attorney, but has let her license expire. Mr. Shryock asked if Mr.
Mullen knew of any outside attorneys. Mr. Mullen stated that the only ones he knows are the ones
appointed as Public Defender Attorneys. Mr. Shryock stated that we will take this under
advisement and work on finding an appointment, but if he happens to hear of any interest, please
keep us informed. The Commissioners thanked him for attending.
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Adjourn

At 12:00 p.m. Mr. Shryock adjourned the meeting.
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