## Wednesday

# Regular

December 23, 2015

The Coshocton County Commissioners met in Regular session on Wednesday, December 23, 2015 with Mr. Dane Shryock, Mr. Gary Fischer and Mr. D. Curtis Lee. Also in attendance was Mrs. Beth Scott, The Beacon and Mrs. Mary Beck, Administrator/Clerk.

## Approve Minutes

Mr. Lee made a motion, second by Mr. Fischer to approve the minutes for the Monday, December 21, 2015 meeting as presented.

Vote: Shryock

yea

Fischer

yea

Lee

yea

#### Approve Bills

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Lee to approve the bills per computer printout dated December 23, 2015.

Vote: Shryock

yea yea

Fischer Lee

yea

### Dog Wardens Report

Received the Dog Wardens Report for the week ending December 21, 2015 with 2 dogs picked up by the warden, 3 dogs brought in as strays, 2 dogs destroyed, 3 citations issued, 26 calls handled, 21 licenses sold, 10 dogs sold, 2 dogs redeemed, 3 dogs per owner surrender, \$5.00 in boarding fees collected for a total of \$482.00 in fees collected.

### Prosecutors Annual Report

Received the Coshocton County Prosecutors Annual Report for the period September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015.

#### Blanket Meeting Request - Veterans

Mr. Lee made a motion, seconded by Mr. Fischer to authorize a Blanket Meeting Request for the Veterans Service Commission to attend Meetings, Conferences, Seminars and Training for the 2016 calendar year.

Vote: Shryock

yea

Fischer

yea

Lee

yea

# Transfers/Additionals/Reductions

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Lee to approve the following Transfers/Additionals/Reductions which have been certified by the County Auditor.

#### Transfer - Self Insurance

TO 002-0100-5102.00	Salaries	FROM 002-0100-5260.00	Cont. Admin. Fees	AMOUNT \$20.00
002-0100-5110.00	OPERS	002-0100-5260.00	Cont. Admin. Fees	\$10.00
002-0100-5115.00	Medicare	002-0100-5260.00	Cont. Admin. Fees	\$32.00

Wednesday		Regular	Decen	nber	23, 2015			
Additional – Common Pleas Court								
244-0100-5115.00	Medicare	Unappropriated Fun	d Balance		\$12.00			
244-0100-5102.00	Salaries	Unappropriated Fun	d Balance		\$876.00			
	Additional – Senior Levy							
110-0100-5260.00	Cont. Levy Dist	. Unappropriated Fu	nd Balance		\$20.69			
Transfer – Muni Court								
001-0270-5115.00	Medicare Tax	001-0270-5400.01	Co. 2/5 Share		\$115.00			
001-0270-5101.00	Salaries – Off.	001-1410-5113.00	Group & Liabil.		\$1,800.00			
040-0100-5115.00	Medicare Tax	Transfer – REA 040-0100-5113.00	Health/Dental/Lif	fe	\$170.00			
		Transfer – Common	Pleas					
001-0220-5102.00	Salaries – Off.	001-0220-5110.00	OPERS		\$3,377.00			
Transfer – Detac Treasurer								
403-0100-5102.00 403-0100-5115.00 403-0100-5102.00 403-0100-5102.00	Salaries Medicare Salaries Salaries	403-0100-5200.00 403-0100-5111.00 403-0100-5210.00 403-0100-5113.00	Supplies W. Comp. Equipment Health Insurance	Total	\$424.06 \$210.02 \$396.00 <u>\$963.83</u> \$1,993.91			
Transfer – Sheriff Litter								
200-0400-5102.00	Salaries	200-0400-5310.00	Transportation		\$1,000.00			
Reduction – CDBG								
		220-0547-5260.03 220-0547-5260.02 220-0546-5260.02 220-0547-5260.01 220-0546-5260.04 220-0546-5260.03	Sewer Fac. Impro Water Fac. Impro Fair Housing Fire Protection & Parks & Rec.	ov.	<u>(\$4,422.00)</u>			
Reduction – Sheriff								
		243-0100-5110.00 243-0100-5102.00		Total	(\$1,264.42) (\$9,379.58) (\$10,644.00)			
Reduction – Sheriff								
		154-0100-5110.00 154-0100-5115.00 154-0100-5102.00 154-0100-5400.00	LETF-Medicare LETF-Salaries LETF-Other	Total	(\$5,893.21) (\$524.01) (\$35,705.20) (\$5,325.02) \$47,447.44			

# Wednesday

# Regular

December 23, 2015

Additional - Hopewell

083-0100-51020.00 Salaries

Unappropriated Fund Balance

\$5,800.00

Transfer - Prosecutor

001-0140-5102.00 Salaries Emp. 404-0100-5115.00 Medicare Tax

001-0140-5101.00 Salaries Off. 404-0100-5111.00 Workers Comp.

\$4,000.00 \$120.00

Total \$4,120.00

Reduction - Litter

200-0300-5210.02 Equip. – Trailers (\$2,547.01) 200-0300-5400.02 Other Collection (\$5,931.31)

Total (\$8,478.32)

Reduction - Prosecutor

245-0100-5102.00 Salaries

(\$208.00)

Vote: Shryock

yea yea

Fischer Lee

yea

#### Discussion - ACA Reporting

Ms. Christine Sycks, County Auditor attended the meeting to discuss the 2016 ACA Reporting. Ms. Sycks stated that in 2015 we did a conversion and the information was not available for us to report in 2015. However, she has been assured that for 2016 we will be able to do the reporting ourselves. She is still working with SSI to confirm everything and she will also make certain the Commissioners are aware of what information will be needed.

#### Discussion - Public Defender Board

Mr. Jeff Mullen attended the meeting at the request of the Commissioners to discuss the Public Defender Board appointments. Mr. Shryock stated that we are required to have 2 attorneys on the board, but we do have difficulty in finding attorneys to serve. We have been informed that Mr. Mike McCullough was resigning in the near future. Mr. Lee stated that he is our appointment. He then asked if there has ever been a time when we did not have an attorney on the board. Mr. Mullen stated he can remember a short period where we did not have any attorneys on the board. Mr. Shryock stated that we have had conversation about getting an out of town attorney or we can fill the position with a local resident. Mr. Mullen stated that Ms. Linda Webber does serve on the board and she previously was a licensed attorney, but has let her license expire. Mr. Shryock asked if Mr. Mullen knew of any outside attorneys. Mr. Mullen stated that the only ones he knows are the ones appointed as Public Defender Attorneys. Mr. Shryock stated that we will take this under advisement and work on finding an appointment, but if he happens to hear of any interest, please keep us informed. The Commissioners thanked him for attending.

Wednesday

Regular

December 23, 2015

Adjourn

At 12:00 p.m. Mr. Shryock adjourned the meeting.

Dane R. Shryock

D. Curtis Lee

Gary L. Pischer

Administrator/Clerk